

No. 05-1157

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON LTD., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GLEN BILLING, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BILLING PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER LOVELL

Counsel of Record

GARY S. JACOBSON

RYAN E. LONG

LOVELL STEWART

& HALEBIAN LLP

500 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10110

(212) 608-1900

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

201447



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
I. THIS CASE IS SUBSTANTIVELY INAPPROPRIATE FOR CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH AND EXTENSIVELY QUOTES FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT ON IMPLIED ANTITRUST IMMUNITY	1
A. Because Petitioners’ Four Novel Formulations Of This Court’s Implied Immunity Standard Are Each Refuted By This Court’s Precedent, Petitioners’ Request For Certiorari Is Baseless	3
B. Petitioner’s Formulations That Substitute Regulatory Power And Action For This Court’s Immunity Test, Violate The Express Holdings Of This Court	5
C. Petitioners Mischaracterize The Court Of Appeals’ Flexible Application Of This Court’s Immunity Standard To The Facts Here	7
1. The Decision’s Non-Exclusive, Flexible Application Of This Court’s Immunity Standard	7

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Petitioners’ Attack On The Decision’s Application Of This Court’s Immunity Standard Is Ordinarily Not Grounds For Certiorari And, Moreover, Is Wholly Baseless	8
II. FACTUALLY, THE UNIQUE PROFILE OF THIS CASE IS INAPPROPRIATE FOR CERTIORARI	11
A. The “Epic” Horizontal Conspiracy Of Underwriters To Inflate Their Underwriting Charges And Prices, Violates The Sherman Act	11
B. Congress Also Prohibited The Challenged Conduct Here In The Federal Securities Laws	14
C. Petitioners Cite To No Case, And Respondents Know Of No Case, Finding Implied Immunity Where The Challenged Conduct Is Statutorily Prohibited By Both The Antitrust Laws And The Regulatory Statute	16
D. Petitioners Incorrectly Assert That Various Conduct Which Demonstrates Defendants’ Opportunity To Conspire, Is Itself Alleged To Be Unlawful	17
1. As The Decision Below Found, What The Petition Mischaracterizes As The Challenged Conduct Is Merely The	

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Allegation Of Numerous Evidentiary Circumstances Alleging That Petitioners Had The Opportunity To Conspire	17
2. No Complaints Have Been Filed Challenging Wall Street’s Everyday Conduct	18
III. THIS CASE IS PROCEDURALLY, DECISIONALLY AND FACTUALLY INAPPROPRIATE FOR <i>CERTIORARI</i> UNDER <i>TRINKO</i> AND <i>GORDON</i>	18
A. Four-Fifths Of The Motion To Dismiss Here Still Has Not Been Considered By Any Court, And These Grounds Which Are As Yet Unconsidered Here Were The Basis Of This Court’s Decision In <i>Trinko</i>	18
B. The Novel Claim In <i>Trinko</i> Was Based On Benign Conduct Permitted By The Sherman Act And Mandated By The Regulatory Statute Whereas The Claim Here Is Based On Conduct Prohibited Not Only By The Sherman Act But The Regulatory Statute As Well	19
C. In <i>Gordon</i> , The Conduct Was Mandated By Rule And, Therefore, Not Conspiratorial At All	20

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. BECAUSE THERE HAVE BEEN NO FURTHER LAWSUITS, NO ALLEGED RECURRENCE OF THE “EPIC” CONSPIRACY, AND NO DOJ OR SEC REQUEST FOR <i>CERTIORARI</i> , MANY FACTORS THAT JUSTIFIED <i>CERTIORARI</i> IN PRIOR SUITS ARE WHOLLY ABSENT HERE	21
V. THE DECISION QUOTES FROM AND IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S “PERVASIVE REGULATION” ANTITRUST IMMUNITY DECISIONS IN <i>NATIONAL GERIMEDICAL</i> AND <i>NASD</i> ..	22
A. Petitioners’ Misquotes And Incorrect Criticisms Do Not Present Grounds For Certiorari	22
B. Antitrust And Restraint Of Trade Prosecutions Of Conduct Occurring In The Securities Markets Have Been Well Publicized For A Century But Congress Continues To Include A Savings Clause In The Federal Securities Laws	24
VI. THE DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS’ IMPLIED ANTITRUST IMMUNITY DECISIONS	25
VII. THE PROSECUTION OF PRIOR ANTITRUST CLAIMS AGAINST CONDUCT IN THE SECURITIES MARKETS HAS CONSISTENTLY PROMOTED PUBLIC TRUST IN THE MARKETS AND CAPITAL RAISING	26

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Antitrust Claims Have Produced Untold Billions Of Dollars In Investor Savings	26
B. One Reason Why Antitrust Prosecutions Have Been So Beneficial To The Securities Markets Is Explained By The Nobel Prize-Winning Economic Theory That The Regulatory Agency Is “Captured” By The Regulated	27
VIII.THE SEC AND THE DOJ HAVE NOT FILED A BRIEF CONCERNING CERTIORARI IN THIS COURT, DID NOT VOLUNTARILY FILE ANY BRIEFS IN THE COURTS BELOW, AND THE SECURITIES LAWS AND SEC HAVE ALWAYS TRIED TO STOP THE REPREHENSIBLE CONDUCT CHALLENGED HERE	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases:	
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. Christie Grain & Stock Co.</i> , 198 U.S. 236 (1905)	24
<i>California v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962)	2
<i>Dillard v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	29
<i>Friedman v. Salomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Public Offering Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 350696 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2004)	12, 24
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	26
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 894 F.Supp.703 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	13
<i>Nat'l Gerimedical Hosp. & Gerontology Ctr. v. Blue Cross of Kansas City</i> , 452 U.S. 378 (1981)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Otter Tail Power Company v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	1, 16
<i>SEC v. Beres Indus., Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 311990 (SEC Aug. 9, 1990)	15
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	1, 2, 11, 16
<i>Stella v. Kaiser</i> , 82 F.Supp. 301 (S.D.N.Y. 1948)	16
<i>Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985)	12, 24
<i>United States v. Alex Brown & Sons, Inc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	13, 26
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977)	29
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 118 F. Supp. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1953)	24
<i>United States v. Patten</i> , 226 U.S. 525 (1913)	24
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	1, 2, 6, 16
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 41 U.S. 342 (1842)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
State Cases:	
<i>Livermore v. Bushnell</i> , 12 N.Y. Sup Ct. 285 (1885) ..	24
Federal Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	11
15 U.S.C. § 77a	14
15 U.S.C. § 77p(a)	25
15 U.S.C. § 78a	16, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)	25
15 U.S.C. § 78i(a)(2)	15
Federal Rules:	
F.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(6)	19
Other Authorities:	
<i>Competitive Impact Statement</i> , (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 1996)	26
<i>Market 2000: An Examination of Current Equity Market Developments</i> (SEC January 1994)	26
<i>Matter of Douglas Stowell</i> , 47 S.E.C. Docket 2 1990 WL 312168 (Sept. 7, 1990)	15
<i>Matter of L.T. Lawrence & Co., Inc.</i> , 72 S.E.C. Docket 2199, 2000 WL 1013563 (July 24, 2000)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Review of Antimanipulation Regulation of Securities Offerings, Securities Act Release No. 7057, Securities Exchange Act Release No. 33,924 (Apr. 25, 1994) . . .</i>	16
